

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

## SKU: WOK104

**Stainless steel wall cabinet PREMIUM - 1000x400mm - without sliding door - 650mm high**



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

## Product Manual for Stainless Steel Wall Cabinet Premium (1000x400mm) - Without Sliding Door (650mm High)

### 1. General Information

Congratulations on your purchase of the Stainless Steel Wall Cabinet Premium (1000x400mm). This product is designed to provide durable and convenient storage solutions for your kitchen or workspace. Its robust stainless steel construction guarantees longevity, hygiene, and ease of cleaning.

### 2. Safety Information

- Ensure the cabinet is installed securely to avoid tipping or falling hazards.
- Use appropriate personal protective equipment (PPE) when handling sharp objects or tools during installation.
- Do not overload the cabinet beyond its weight capacity to prevent damage or injury.
- Ensure the wall surface where the cabinet is mounted is structurally sound to support the weight of the cabinet and its contents.
- Regularly check for any signs of wear or damage to maintain safety standards.

### 3. Product Specifications

- Dimensions: 1000mm (W) x 400mm (D) x 650mm (H)
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Finish: Premium grade
- Mounting: Wall-mounted
- Capacity: Suitable for storing kitchen utensils and equipment

### 4. Setup and Installation

- Gather all tools required for installation (drill, screwdriver, level, measuring tape).
- Choose a location on the wall that is easily accessible.
- Mark the desired height for the cabinet on the wall, ensuring it is level.
- Use a stud finder to locate wall studs. If wall studs are not available, use appropriate wall anchors.
- Drill holes for the mounting brackets.
- Attach the mounting brackets securely to the wall using screws.
- Hang the cabinet onto the mounting brackets, ensuring it is aligned properly.
- Double-check that the cabinet is level and securely fixed to the wall.

### 5. Operation

- Organize items inside the cabinet for optimal use.
- Regularly check the cabinet to ensure contents are stored properly and that the cabinet is not overloaded.
- Use only for intended purposes; do not place items that exceed the recommended weight limit.

### 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Clean the cabinet regularly using warm soapy water and a soft cloth.
- Avoid abrasive cleaners or scouring pads as they may scratch the stainless steel surface.
- Check for any loose screws or fittings periodically and tighten them as necessary.

### 7. Troubleshooting

- If the cabinet appears unstable, check the mounting brackets and ensure they are securely fastened.
- If there is a rust or discoloration issue, ensure that cleaning is performed regularly and consider using a stainless steel cleaner.
- For any issues that cannot be resolved, contact customer support for assistance.

### 8. Disposal

- When disposing of the cabinet, recycle any metal parts if possible.
- Ensure that disposal methods comply with local regulations regarding waste management.

### 9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact our customer service team:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

# DE DEUTSCH

Bedienungsanleitung für den Edelstahl-Wandschrank Premium 1000x400mm ohne Schiebetür, 650mm hoch

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf Ihres Edelstahl-Wandschranks Premium. Dieses Produkt ist so konzipiert, dass es sowohl stilvoll als auch funktional ist und eine praktische Aufbewahrungslösung bietet. Es besteht aus hochwertigem Edelstahl, der für Langlebigkeit und einfache Reinigung sorgt.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Achten Sie darauf, den Schrank auf einer stabilen, ebenen Fläche zu platzieren, um ein Umkippen zu vermeiden.
- Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck.
- Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit Wasser oder anderen Flüssigkeiten an den elektrischen Komponenten.
- Halten Sie das Produkt außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig, ob alle Teile fest und sicher montiert sind.
- Bei unsachgemäßer Verwendung kann das Produkt zu Verletzungen führen.

## 3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Produktname: Edelstahl-Wandschrank Premium
- Abmessungen: 1000 x 400 mm
- Höhe: 650 mm
- Material: Edelstahl
- Gewicht: [bitte Gewicht ergänzen]
- Farbe: Edelstahlfinish

## 4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile des Schranks vor der Montage vorhanden sind.
- Wählen Sie einen geeigneten Standort an einer Wand, die das Gewicht des Schranks und des Inhalts tragen kann.
- Montieren Sie die Wandhalterungen gemäß der beigefügten Montageanleitung.
- Heben Sie den Schrank mit zwei Personen an und befestigen Sie ihn fest an der Wand.
- Überprüfen Sie, ob der Schrank eben und sicher befestigt ist, bevor Sie ihn benutzen.

## 5. Betrieb

- Der Wandschrank ist zur Aufbewahrung von Küchenutensilien, Geschirr und anderen Gegenständen vorgesehen.
- Achten Sie darauf, den Schrank nicht mit übermäßigen Gewichten zu beladen, um strukturelle Schäden zu vermeiden.
- Halten Sie den Schrank sauber und ordentlich, um die Benutzerfreundlichkeit zu erhöhen.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie den Schrank regelmäßig mit einem feuchten Tuch und mildem Reinigungsmittel.
- Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reinigungsmittel, die die Oberfläche zerkratzen könnten.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Beschläge und ziehen Sie lose Teile nach.

## 7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Tür schließt nicht richtig.  
Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Ausrichtung des Schranks und die Türbeschläge.
- Problem: Schrank ist wackelig.  
Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Wandmontage und alle Befestigungen.
- Problem: Oberflächenschäden.  
Lösung: Verwenden Sie einen geeigneten Edelstahlreiniger, um die Oberfläche zu reparieren.

## 8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Metallabfälle.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile umweltgerecht entsorgt werden.

## 9. Kontakt

Für Fragen oder Unterstützung können Sie uns folgendermaßen kontaktieren:

E-Mail: [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für den Edelstahl-Wandschrank Premium entschieden haben. Wir wünschen Ihnen viel Freude bei der Benutzung!

# NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor RVS Wandkast Premium 1000x400mm zonder Schuifdeur 650mm Hoog WOK104

## 1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de RVS Wandkast Premium 1000x400mm zonder schuifdeur. Deze wandkast is ontworpen voor gebruik in commerciële keukens en andere professionele omgevingen. Het biedt een optimale oplossing voor het opslaan van keukengerei en ingrediënten.

## 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Lees deze handleiding volledig door voordat u het product gebruikt.
- Zorg ervoor dat de kast op een stabiele en vlakke ondergrond wordt geïnstalleerd.
- Vermijd het gebruik van agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen die de RVS-afwerking kunnen beschadigen.
- Zorg ervoor dat er geen overbelasting van de planken plaatsvindt om instorting te voorkomen.
- Houd de kast uit de buurt van vuur en extreme hitte om schade te voorkomen.
- Controleer regelmatig op slijtage of schade aan de kast en repareer deze indien nodig.

## 3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 1000 mm (B) x 400 mm (D) x 650 mm (H)
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Kleur: Zilver
- Capaciteit: Maximaal belasting per plank is 50 kg

## 4. Installatie en Opstelling

- Zorg ervoor dat u alle noodzakelijke onderdelen heeft voordat u begint met de installatie.
- Gebruik een schroevendraaier en een niveau om de kast stevig aan de muur te bevestigen.
- Plaats de wandkast op de gekozen locatie en markeer de bevestigingspunten.
- Boor gaten op de gemarkeerde plekken en bevestig de wandsteunen met de bijgeleverde schroeven.
- Hang de kast op de wandbeugels en controleer met een niveau of de kast waterpas hangt.
- Zorg ervoor dat de kast stevig vastzit en niet wiebelt.

## 5. Bediening

- De wandkast is ontworpen voor het veilig opslaan van keukengerei. Plaats alleen daarvoor bestemde items in de kast.
- Houd de kast georganiseerd voor efficiënt gebruik en eenvoudige toegang tot opgeslagen artikelen.

## 6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Maak de wandkast regelmatig schoon met een mild schoonmaakmiddel en een zachte doek.
- Vermijd schurende materialen die de RVS-afwerking kunnen krassen.
- Controleer de scharnieren en bevestigingen regelmatig en draai deze indien nodig aan.

## 7. Probleemoplossing

- **Probleem:** De kast wiebelt of is niet stabiel.  
**Oplossing:** Controleer of de kast correct is bevestigd en of de ondergrond vlak is.
- **Probleem:** Roestvorming op het oppervlak.  
**Oplossing:** Reinig het oppervlak onmiddellijk en gebruik een roestverwijderaar indien nodig.

## 8. Afvoer

- Wanneer de wandkast aan het einde van zijn levenscyclus is, zorg er dan voor dat u het op een milieuvriendelijke manier afvoert.
- Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalverwerkingsbedrijf voor richtlijnen voor het afvoeren van metalen producten.

## 9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Armario de Pared de Acero Inoxidable Premium

## 1. Información General

Gracias por elegir el Armario de Pared de Acero Inoxidable Premium. Este producto está diseñado para ofrecer durabilidad y una solución de almacenamiento eficaz en entornos de cocina profesionales.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- Este producto debe ser instalado por un profesional cualificado.
- Asegúrese de que el armario esté bien fijado a la pared para evitar caídas.
- No sobrecargue el armario; respete el peso máximo recomendado.
- Mantenga el armario alejado de fuentes de calor directas y humedad.
- Use guantes al manipular el producto para evitar cortes.
- No utilice limpiadores abrasivos que puedan dañar la superficie del acero.

## 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 1000 x 400 mm
- Altura: 650 mm
- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Acabado: Superficie brillante
- Capacidad de carga máxima: 150 kg
- Tipo de montaje: Pared

## 4. Configuración e Instalación

- Seleccione una ubicación adecuada en la pared, lejos de fuentes de agua y calor.
- Utilice un nivel para asegurarse de que el armario esté recto.
- Marque los puntos de perforación en la pared con un lápiz.
- Realice los agujeros en la pared según las marcas.
- Fije los anclajes de pared correspondientes.
- Alinee el armario con los anclajes y atornille con los tornillos proporcionados.
- Verifique que el armario esté firme y seguro.

## 5. Funcionamiento

El armario está diseñado para proporcionar un almacenamiento excelente en ambientes de cocina. Utilice estantes para colocar utensilios, aparatos y otros artículos de cocina. Asegúrese de mantener el armario limpio y organizado para facilitar el acceso.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie la superficie del armario con un paño húmedo y jabón suave.
- Evite el uso de productos químicos fuertes o abrasivos.
- Inspeccione periódicamente el armario para detectar signos de desgaste o daño.
- Ajuste cualquier tornillo suelto para mantener la estabilidad.

## 7. Solución de Problemas

- Si el armario no está nivelado, ajuste la instalación.
- Si hay óxido en la superficie, realice una limpieza adecuada y aplique un tratamiento antioxidante.
- Para cualquier problema estructural, consulte a un profesional para su evaluación.

## 8. Eliminación

El armario de acero inoxidable debe ser desechado de manera apropiada. Devuélvalo a un centro de reciclaje de metales adecuado. Nunca lo deseches en vertederos no autorizados.

## 9. Contacto

Para más información, soporte o consultas, póngase en contacto con nosotros:

- Correo electrónico: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

# FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit - Cabinet mural en acier inoxydable Premium 1000x400mm sans porte coulissante

## 1. Informations générales

Félicitations pour votre achat du cabinet mural en acier inoxydable Premium. Ce produit est conçu pour répondre à vos besoins de rangement dans un environnement commercial. Il est fabriqué en acier inoxydable de haute qualité pour une durabilité optimale.

## 2. Informations de sécurité

- Utilisez le produit uniquement pour l'application à laquelle il est destiné.
- Évitez le contact direct avec les surfaces acérées ou les coins.
- Assurez-vous que le cabinet est correctement fixé au mur pour éviter tout risque de chute.
- Ne surchargez pas le cabinet avec des poids excédant la capacité recommandée.
- Pour le nettoyage, utilisez des produits non abrasifs pour éviter d'endommager la surface.
- Gardez le produit hors de portée des enfants.

## 3. Aperçu du produit et spécifications

- Dimensions : 1000 mm (L) x 400 mm (P) x 650 mm (H)
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable
- Capacité de charge : 150 kg
- Finition : Poli miroir

## 4. Installation et mise en place

1. Vérifiez le contenu de l'emballage pour vous assurer que toutes les pièces sont présentes.
2. Choisissez un emplacement mural approprié pour le cabinet. Assurez-vous que le mur est solide.
3. Utilisez un niveau à bulle pour marquer l'emplacement de montage.
4. Percez des trous pour les fixations en utilisant des chevilles adaptées au mur.
5. Fixez le cabinet au mur en utilisant les vis fournies.
6. Vérifiez l'installation en vous assurant que le cabinet est de niveau et solide.

## 5. Fonctionnement

Le cabinet mural est conçu pour le stockage d'ustensiles, d'équipements et de fournitures dans les cuisines commerciales. Assurez-vous que les articles sont correctement rangés pour une utilisation optimale.

## 6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Nettoyez régulièrement le cabinet avec un chiffon doux et des produits de nettoyage non abrasifs.
- Évitez d'utiliser des éponges ou des nettoyeurs rugueux qui pourraient rayer la surface.
- Inspectez régulièrement les fixations et serrez-les si nécessaire.

## 7. Dépannage

- Si le cabinet se déforme ou si une porte ne ferme pas correctement, vérifiez toutes les fixations.
- Pour tout problème de construction, contactez le service client.

## 8. Élimination

Ne jetez pas le produit avec les déchets ménagers. Démontez le produit et recyclez les matériaux en acier inoxydable conformément aux réglementations locales en matière de déchets.

## 9. Contact

Pour toute question, veuillez contacter notre service client :

Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

# IT ITALIANO

## Manuale del Prodotto

### 1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto il nostro Armadio da Muro in Acciaio Inossidabile Premium (1000x400mm, senza porta scorrevole, altezza 650mm). Questo prodotto è progettato per offrire un'ottima soluzione di stoccaggio nelle cucine commerciali e professionali, assicurando durabilità e efficienza nello spazio di lavoro.

### 2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Leggere attentamente il manuale prima dell'uso.
- Assicurarsi che l'armadio sia installato in modo sicuro e stabile.
- Non sovraccaricare l'armadio oltre il peso massimo consigliato.
- Utilizzare guanti protettivi durante il montaggio per evitare infortuni.
- Mantenere l'area di installazione libera da ostacoli e materiali infiammabili.
- In caso di utilizzo in ambienti umidi, assicurarsi che l'armadio sia adeguatamente ventilato per prevenire la corrosione.
- Non utilizzare sostanze chimiche abrasive per la pulizia.

### 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

Dimensioni: 1000x400mm

Altezza: 650mm

Materiale: Acciaio inox

Colore: Acciaio inox lucido

Utilizzo: Commerciale e professionale

Capacità di carico massimo: 150 kg

### 4. Installazione e Montaggio

- Verificare che tutte le parti siano presenti nella confezione.
- Montare l'armadio a una parete solida utilizzando i supporti a muro forniti.
- Assicurarsi che l'armadio sia livellato prima di serrare le viti.
- Utilizzare un trapano elettrico per fissare i supporti al muro.
- Controllare la stabilità dell'armadio prima di utilizzarlo.

### 5. Operazione

- Utilizzare l'armadio per riporre utensili, ingredienti e attrezzature in modo ordinato.
- Assicurarsi che i contenitori siano ben chiusi per evitare contaminazioni.
- Non posizionare oggetti che superano il peso massimo consigliato.

### 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente con un panno morbido e prodotti di pulizia non abrasivi.
- Per le macchie più ostinate, utilizzare una soluzione di acqua e aceto.
- Non utilizzare pagliette metalliche o spugne abrasive.
- Verificare periodicamente lo stato delle viti e delle giunture.

### 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se l'armadio è instabile, controllare il montaggio e serraggio delle viti.
- Se ci sono segni di ruggine, assicurarsi che l'armadio sia in un ambiente asciutto e ventilato.
- Contattare il servizio clienti per problematiche strutturali.

### 8. Smaltimento

- Gli scarti del prodotto devono essere smaltiti in conformità con le normative locali per il riciclaggio dei metalli.
- Non abbandonare il prodotto nell'ambiente; utilizzare i punti di raccolta autorizzati.

### 9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni, supporto e assistenza:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania